



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

Writ Petition No.859/2026
Shubham V Mrs. Monika

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. N.B. Jawade, Advocate for petitioner.

CORAM : PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.
DATE : 30-01-2026.

Heard learned Counsel for the petitioner.

2. Petitioner's challenge is to the orders passed by the Family Court on an application under section 24 of the Hindu Marriage Act, granting interim maintenance of Rs. 30,000/- per month to the wife. Learned Counsel for the petitioner, on instructions, states that the petitioner husband is ready for mediation after the wife causes appearance in the instant petition.

3. In view of this, issue notice to the respondent, returnable on 27-02-2026.

4. The petitioner is permitted to serve the respondent by private mode, in addition to regular mode of service and file an affidavit of service by next date. Petitioner is directed to deposit an amount of Rs. 1,50,000/- in this Court before the returnable date.

5. In the meantime, any request for adjournment, if made by the petitioner before the family Court be considered favourably.

(Prafulla S. Khubalkar, J.)